- Croauto d.o.o., Mostar MOT - 66.79 36.62

- Hotel Hum d.o.o., Ljubuški Hospitality - 100 5.11

- Ponte d.o.o., Mostar Insurance agency - 100 5.11

Croatia osiguranje d.d., non-life insurance
company, Skopje

Insurance 100 100 -

Croatia osiguranje d.d., life insurance
company, Skopje

Insurance 95 100 -

*MOT - Motor vehicle examination stations

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for the year 2017

37

1.4 Reclassification

During 2017, the Group and the Company reclassified the staff costs of the claims management sector in
the statement of comprehensive income to present more clearly costs according to their function.
The reclassification has no effect on the statement of financial position, statement of changes in equity nor
the cash flow statement.

Effects on the Statement of comprehensive income for 2016 (Group):

2016   2016

Item
Description of
reclassification

Before
reclassification

Reclassification
After

reclassification

in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

Claims incurred (Note 8)
Staff costs of the claims
management sector
reclassified as Claims
incurred

(1,730,229) (80,944) (1,811,173)

Administrative expenses
(Note 10)

(623,962) 80,944  (543,018)

Effects on the Statement of comprehensive income for 2016 (Company):

2016   2016

Item
Description of
reclassification

Before
reclassification

Reclassification
After

reclassification

in HRK'000 in HRK'000 in HRK'000

Claims incurred (Note 8)
Staff costs of the claims
management sector
reclassified as Claims
incurred

(1,415,799) (71,969) (1,487,768)

Administrative expenses
(Note 10)

(409,118) 71,969  (337,149)

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for the year 2017

38

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements is set out
below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

In 2017, the Group and the Company reclassified certain items in the Statement of comprehensive income
in order to present the costs more clearly (Note 1.4). Hereinafter, the policies applied by the Group also
mean the policies applied by the Company, unless otherwise stated.